
RECORD NO. 19-1952

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit

GAVIN GRIMM,

Plaintiff – Appellee,

v.

GLOUCESTER COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,

Defendant – Appellant.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
AT NEWPORT NEWS**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**David P. Corrigan
Jeremy D. Capps
M. Scott Fisher, Jr.
George A. Somerville
HARMAN CLAYTOR CORRIGAN & WELLMAN
Post Office Box 70280
Richmond, Virginia 23255
(804) 747-5200**

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Grimm’s claims for nominal damages only and declaratory relief are moot	2
II. The School Board’s policy does not discriminate against Grimm on the basis of sex	6
A. Grimm remains biologically and anatomically female.....	7
B. The evidence does not support that Grimm is a male or that he has been diagnosed with gender dysphoria.....	8
C. The School Board’s policy does not discriminate based on sex stereotypes	11
III. The School Board’s policy does not violate Title IX.....	12
IV. The School Board’s Policy does not violate the Equal Protection Clause	15
A. Grimm cannot prevail, because all students are treated the same under the School Board’s Policy	15
B. The School Board’s Policy is presumptively constitutional under rational basis review	16
C. Intermediate scrutiny does not apply; however, the School Board’s Policy is still constitutional under intermediate scrutiny.....	17

1. Transgender persons are not entitled to heightened scrutiny17

2. The School Board’s policy nonetheless passes intermediate scrutiny19

V. Grimm’s new birth certificate does not establish a Title IX or Equal Protection claim21

CONCLUSION24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<u>Bauer v. Lynch</u> , 812 F.3d 340 (4th Cir. 2016)	19
<u>Beard v. Whitmore Lake Sch. Dist.</u> , 402 F.3d 598 (6th Cir. 2005)	19
<u>Brown v. Zavaras</u> , 63 F.3d 967 (10th Cir. 1995)	17
<u>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</u> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	18
<u>Covenant Media of S.C., LLC v. City of N. Charleston</u> , 493 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2007).....	3
<u>Doe v. Luzerne Cty.</u> , 660 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2011)	20
<u>Doe v. Renfrow</u> , 631 F.2d 91 (7th Cir. 1980)	19
<u>Etsitty v. Utah Transit Authority</u> , 502 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2007)	12, 17
<u>Flanigan's Enterprises, Inc. of Georgia v. City of Sandy Springs, Georgia</u> , 868 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017), <u>cert. denied sub nom.</u> <u>Davenport v. City of Sandy Springs, Ga.</u> , 138 S. Ct. 1326 (2018).....	4, 5
<u>G. G. v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.</u> , 853 F.3d 729 (4th Cir. 2017), <u>as amended</u> (Apr. 18, 2017)	6
<u>Giarratano v. Johnson</u> , 521 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2008)	15

Hanton v. Gilbert,
36 F.3d 4 (4th Cir. 1994)16

Hicks v. Mellis,
275 Va. 213, 657 S.E.2d 142 (2008)22

Jamison v. Davue,
No. CIV S-11-2056 WBS, 2012 WL 996383 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 23, 2012)17

Johnston v. Univ. of Pittsburgh of Com. Sys. Of Higher Educ.,
97 F. Supp. 3d 657 (W.D. Pa. 2015)17, 18

Kent v. Johnson,
821 F.2d 1220 (6th Cir. 1987)20

Lewin v. Medical College of Hampton Roads,
931 F. Supp. 443 (E.D. Va. 1996), aff'd,
1997 WL 436168 (4th Cir. 1997)23

Morrison v. Garraghty,
239 F.3d 648 (4th Cir. 2001)15

Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins,
490 U.S. 228 (1989).....11, 12

Rendelman v. Rouse,
569 F.3d 182 (4th Cir. 2009)3, 4

Schroer v. Billington,
577 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2008).....17

Sessions v. Morales-Santana,
137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....18

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996).....19

Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski,
781 F. App'x 824 (11th Cir. 2019)5

Veney v. Wyche,
293 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2002)15

Workman v. Mingo County Bd. of Educ.,
419 F. App'x 348 (4th Cir. 2011).....16

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV20

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)13

28 U.S.C. § 173822
